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 Relative to Sensex (%) 

 
Key Stock Data 

 Bloomberg / Reuters HDFC IN / HDFC.BO 

 Sector Housing Finance 

 Shares o/s (mn) 1,808 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 5,223,195 

 Market cap. (US$ mn) 69,681 

 3-m daily avg Trd value (Rs mn) 388.8 

 52-week high / low Rs2,947/1,921 

 Sensex / Nifty 60,138 / 17,930 

BUY TP Rs3,315 
CMP Rs2,889 
 
 

Restructured assets at 1.4%; AUM growth improved 

HDFC 

 
Potential upside / downside 15% 
Previous Rating BUY 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary 

HDFC’s restructured assets increased to 1.4% (vs 0.9% Q1FY22) of AUM which 

comprises of 63% Individual loans and 37% non-individual loans. Gross stage 3 assets 

declined to 2.5% vs 2.6% QoQ (vs 2.2% YoY) led by better collection efficiency. The 

overall collection efficiency ratio for individual loans has remained stable at 98% in 

Sept’21. PAT grew by 32% YoY (up 26% QoQ) led by higher other income (up 123% YoY). 

NII grew by 13% YoY led by improvement in margins while PPoP grew by 29% YoY. 

Disbursements for individual loan segment grew by 44% YoY in Q2FY22; Oct’21 

disbursements highest ever in a non-quarter end month. Provisions stood at Rs.133.4bn 

higher than regulatory requirement (Rs.66.05bn). It should support asset quality shocks in 

P&L. We have moved to FY24E estimates and maintained BUY rating with new TP at Rs. 3,315 

(Rs.2,950), valuing parent business at Rs.2,008 (2.9x P/ABV FY24) and rest for the subsidiaries. 

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 
 AUM growth improved: AUM growth improved to 11% YoY (vs 8% Q1FY22) during 

the quarter. Individual loan growth improved to 16% vs 14% while non-individual loan 

declined. Individual disbursements grew by 44% YoY during the quarter. The month of Oct 

2021 witnessed the highest levels ever in non-quarter month. Growth in home loans was 

seen in both, the affordable housing segment as well as high-end properties. 

 Margins declined sequentially: NIMs declined sequentially by 10bps to 3.6% led by 

decline in yields. Competition form large banks could put pressure on spreads however; 

growth from non-individual portfolio and lower liquidity should support NIMs. 

 Restructured assets at 1.4% of AUM; Asset quality improved: Collections efficiency 

cumulatively stood at 98% for Q2FY22. Restructured assets stood at 1.4% (0.9% 

Q1FY22) of AUM which majorly comprises of 63% Individual loans and 37% non-

individual loans; however adequately provided for the same. Asset quality improved a bit 

with gross stage 3 assets stood at 2.5% vs 2.6% QoQ; GNPA at 2.0% vs 2.2% QoQ. 

 Outlook: We believe HDFC continue to gain the market share as few HFCs are focusing 
on liability side. Higher provisions on the balance sheet give the cushion in P&L from 
any negative impact on non-individual portfolio if third Covid-19 wave impacts. 

 EPS (Rs) FY22E FY23E FY24E 

 IDBI Capital 73.7 86.5 98.8

 Consensus 73.0   84.4  96.2 

 % difference 0.9   2.5   2.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 V/s Consensus 

 Promoters 0.0 

 FII 72.0 

 DII 16.6 

 Public 11.4 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2020 FY2021 FY2022E FY2023E FY2024E 

NII 129,041 151,718 173,685 196,661 223,331 

Net Profit      1,77,697       1,20,274       1,32,972             1,56,092             1,78,262  

EPS (Rs) 102.6 66.7 73.7 86.5 98.8 

BV (Rs) 497.4 603.0 652.2 714.2 788.4 

PER (x) 24.0 36.9 33.4 28.5 24.9 

P/BV (x) 5.0 4.1 3.8 3.4 3.1 

ROE (%) 21.7 12.3 11.7 12.7 13.2 

ROA (%) 3.6 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 

GNPA (%) 2.3 2.3 2.5 2.5 2.5 

NNPA (%) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

CAR (%) 17.6 22.2 21.5 20.6 19.8 

Source: IDBI Capital Research;  

November 2, 2021 

  -1m -3m -12m 

Absolute 6.5   18.3   50.2 

 Rel to Sensex 4.2   4.0   (1.6) 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 
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Conference Call Highlights 

Restructuring-  

 Under ECLGS 1,2 & 3, INR2418 cr (of which INR1738 cr disbursed (amount guaranteed by the government).  

 Restructuring for both OTR1 and OTR 2 is 1.4% of the loan book (1.4% part of Stage 2). Loans restructured under 

OTR 1 constitute 0.9% of the advances (63% individual loans an rest non-individual loans) (65% on self-employed, 

35% employed). 

 In OTR 2, numbers look increased due to in OTR 1 happened 6 months after the moratorium. 

 In restructuring, for retail term extended from 6 month to 18 months. 

 For non-individual account, 50% of the amount possible to be received by the current quarter. 

 Provision of INR6605 cr to be carried. (September 30, 2021) (Provision of INR13,340 cr carried by HDFC). (to review 

the Covid provision to ascertain whether to carry) 

 For half yearly basis, annualized credit cost is at 40 bps. (to come down over a period of 2-3 years) 

 Prepayments received in a year are 10-12% of the total loan outstanding at the beginning of the year. 

 Accounts in Stage 2 reviewed on a quarterly basis, rise in GS3 assets due to movement from Stage 2 to Stage 3.  

 Collection efficiency has been ~98% (97.5%-98.5%)(on a cumulative basis). 

Disbursement- 

 Disbursements highest in October month. 

 Growth in home loan in both the affordable and high income groups. (89% applications received through the online 

portal. 

 Good pipeline with positive growth seen in the year. 

 Individual loans contributed 78% of the total loan book compared to 75% YoY, construction finance (9%), Lease 

rental discounting (8%), and corporate loans (5%) of the total loan book. 

 Non-individual declined due to COVID 2, construction activity at standstill, repayment of loans. 

 Individual book for projects under construction (~10-11%). 
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 Disbursements at INR38,000 cr (for individual) in Q2 FY22 compared to INR 26,000 cr in Q2 FY21. 

 Pickup in construction finance as new projects being launched (demand picking up). 

 Absolute value of disbursement to be seen from Q3 FY22.  

Liability- 

 Company always plans to minimize cost of funding (5 year, 10 year, 3 year funding). 

 Most of the funding tied to external benchmark (linked to generally 30-day, 90-day T-bill). 

 For bank loan, 84% linked to external benchmark, 10% fixed rate loans, 5% old-MCLR. 

Other Highlights- 

 Securitization, no change in capital and other parameters. Loans to be sold to be on a current basis. (Previously, any 

standard asset could be sold, now zero DPD).  

 Stake in Bandhan is a financial investment (reviewed every quarter) 

 HDFC Ltd. Holds investments in HDFC Bank, HDFC Life, HDFC Asset Management (Investments in group companies at 

INR20,000 cr). 

LRD Book- 

 In Q2 FY22, 25% growth on non-individual loans. (Profitability good, competition persists). 

 Margins lower in LRD Book as compared to margins in other non-individual loans (construction finance). 

 Asset Quality on LRD loans superior compared to any other categories.  

 Individual NPL is 1.1%, non-individual loan at 4.69%.  
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot                                                                                                                                                       (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March Q2FY22 Q2FY21 Q1FY22 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Interest Income 1,06,820 1,10,457 1,06,686 -3.3 0.1 

Interest Expenses 65,735 73,991 65,219 -11.2 0.8 

Net Interest Income 41,085 36,466 41,467 12.7 -0.9 

NIM (%) 3.6 3.2 3.7 40 bps -10 bps 

Fee & Other Income 15,444 6,876 7,316 124.6 111.1 

Treasury gains 0 -6 2,630 -100.0 -100.0 

Operating Income 56,529 43,336 51,413 30.4 10.0 

Staff Cost 1,580 1,356 1,735 16.5 -8.9 

Other Op Exp 3,718 2,302 3,772 61.5 -1.4 

Total Operating Expenses 5,299 3,658 5,507 44.8 -3.8 

Cost to Income (%) 9.4 8.4 10.7 93 bps -134 bps 

Cost to AUM (%) 0.4 0.3 0.4 9 bps -2 bps 

Operating Profit 51,231 39,678 45,906 29.1 11.6 

Provisions 4,520 4,360 6,860 3.7 -34.1 

Credit Cost (%) 0.4 0.4 0.6 -2 bps -20 bps 

PBT 46,711 35,318 39,046 32.3 19.6 

Tax 8,906 6,617 9,039 34.6 -1.5 

-effective tax rate 19.1 18.7 23.1 33 bps -408 bps 

PAT 37,805 28,701 30,007 31.7 26.0 

EPS (Rs) 20.9 16.0 16.6 30.8 25.8 

BV (Rs) 618.4 557.5 621.2 10.9 -0.5 

Loans 50,74,648 46,28,450 48,73,070 9.6 4.1 

AUM 59,71,638 54,00,950 57,41,360 10.6 4.0 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research  
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Exhibit 2: SOTP Valuation (Sum of the parts valuation for HDFC and its subsidiaries, associates) 

HDFC & HDFC Subsidiaries 
Metho- ABV Val. Val. Eq. stake Attributable Value/share 

dology Rs mn (x) Rs mn (%) Val. (Rs) Rs 

HDFC Ltd. (core mortgage business) P/ABV 12,31,268 2.9 36,22,391 100.0 36,22,391 2,008 

Listed subs. / asso. 
 

      

HDFC Bank Ltd. CMP   88,97,120 20.9 18,59,498 1,031 

Bandhan Bank CMP   4,63,160 9.9 45,853 25 

HDFC Life Insurance Co. Ltd. CMP   13,93,930 51.5 7,17,595 398 

HDFC Asset Management Co. Ltd. CMP   5,66,250 52.8 2,99,037 166 

Value of listed subs. / asso.       1,620 

Unlisted subs. / asso. 
 

      

HDFC Ergo General Insurance Co. Ltd. Latest transaction  - 48,991 50.7  24,853 14 

Value of unlisted subs. / asso. 
 

     14 

Discounted value of listed/unlisted subs. / asso.      327 

Total equity investment in subs. / asso.      3,315 
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Exhibit 3: ROE Decomposition 

(%) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

NII 2.6  2.8  2.9  2.8  2.8  

Fees 0.3  0.5  0.4  0.4  0.4  

Other Income 2.8  0.3  0.2  0.2  0.2  

Net Revenue 5.6  3.6  3.5  3.5  3.5  

Op.Exp 0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  

Op.Profit 5.3  3.3  3.2  3.2  3.1  

Provisions 1.2  0.5  0.4  0.3  0.3  

PBT 4.1  2.7  2.8  2.9  2.9  

Tax 0.5  0.5  0.6  0.6  0.6  

ROA 3.6  2.2  2.2  2.3  2.3  

Leverage (x) 6.0  5.6  5.4  5.6  5.8  

ROE 21.7  12.3  11.7  12.7  13.2  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 4: Advances growth took a sharp spike 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 5: RWA as a Percentage of Loans 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 6: Net Interest margins declined  

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Borrowings growth shows an uptick (Diversified financing) 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 8: Return on Equity showing improvement  Exhibit 9: Cost to Income Ratio declined 

 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 10: Credit Cost improving sequentially Exhibit 11: Yield on Assets declined 

 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 12: Return on Assets improved Exhibit 13: Cost of Funds improving sequentially 

 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 14: Cost to AUM range bound Exhibit 15: CAR remains comfortable 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 16: Individual loans (GNPA %) declined Exhibit 17: Non individual loans (GNPA %) saw spike 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Net interest income 1,51,718 1,73,685 1,96,661 2,23,331 

Fee Income 29,917 26,037 29,899 34,397 

Treasury Gains 13,977 14,205 15,516 16,956 

Operating Income 1,95,612 2,13,928 2,42,075 2,74,684 

Operating expenses 17,980 19,788 22,723 26,142 

Employee expenses 5,758 6,770 7,774 8,943 

Other expenses 12,222 13,018 14,949 17,199 

Pre-Provision Profit 1,77,632 1,94,139 2,19,352 2,48,542 

Provision 29,480 25,820 21,767 22,895 

PBT 1,48,152 1,68,320 1,97,585 2,25,647 

Taxes 27,878 35,347 41,493 47,386 

Net profit 1,20,274 1,32,972 1,56,092 1,78,262 

Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Capital 3,608 3,608 3,608 3,608 

Reserves 10,84,219 11,72,927 12,84,756 14,18,753 

Networth 10,87,827 11,76,535 12,88,364 14,22,361 

Borrowings 44,13,650 50,86,911 58,77,749 67,86,079 

Total Liab. & Equity 56,75,986 64,61,545 73,81,282 84,37,153 

Cash & Bank with RBI 11,448 22,247 25,591 29,445 

Investments 6,86,368 7,41,488 8,10,076 8,85,522 

Advances 48,52,943 55,61,822 63,97,739 73,61,181 

Other Assets 1,11,668 1,22,835 1,35,118 1,48,630 

Total assets 56,75,986 64,61,545 73,81,282 84,37,153 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Financial Ratios   (%) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Growth     

Advances 10.3 14.6 15.0 15.1 

NII 17.6 14.5 13.2 13.6 

Pre-Provision Profit (32.4) 9.3 13.0 13.3 

Net Profit (32.3) 10.6 17.4 14.2 

Spreads 
 

   

Yield on Assets 9.0 9.1 9.1 9.1 

Cost of Borrowings 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.8 

NIM 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.9 

Operating Efficiency 
 

   

Cost-to-Income 9.2 9.2 9.4 9.5 

Cost-to-Assets 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Asset Quality     

GNPA 2.3 2.5 2.5 2.5 

NNPA 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Provision Coverage 52.1 55.0 54.0 52.0 

Credit Cost 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 

Capital Adequacy     

CAR 22.2 21.5 20.6 19.8 

Tier I 21.5 19.9 19.0 18.2 

Valuation     

EPS 66.7 73.7 86.5 98.8 

BV 603.0 652.2 714.2 788.4 

P/E 36.9 33.4 28.5 24.9 

P/BV 4.1 3.8 3.4 3.1 

ROE 12.3 11.7 12.7 13.2 

ROA 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 

RORWA 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.0 
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Notes 
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